
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035515-2023 

Contract

Hydroelectric Power Plant Maintenance Services -
ENQ935

DERBY CITY COUNCIL

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-035515

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0419b3  

Published 1 December 2023, 2:24pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

DERBY CITY COUNCIL

Corporation Street

Derby

DE12FS

Email

procurement@derby.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1332640768

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035515-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035515-2023
mailto:procurement@derby.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Region code

UKF11 - Derby

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.derby.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.derby.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Hydroelectric Power Plant Maintenance Services - ENQ935

Reference number

ENQ935

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50000000 - Repair and maintenance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Derby City Council intends to extend the existing contract with Derwent Hydroelectric
Power Ltd for the provision of maintenance services for the Longbridge Hydroelectric Power
Plant, which has been in place since April 2022. The council has published this VEAT notice
and intends to award a contract to Derwent Hydroelectric Power Ltd following a 10 day
standstill period from this notice.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £45,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF11 - Derby



Page 4 to 8

Main site or place of performance

Derby City

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Longbridge Hydroelectric Power Plant generates power which supplies Derby City Council's
Council House. As such the Council requires this service to be effectively managed without
high risk to business continuity. Derby City Council currently has a contract for the
maintenance of their Longbridge Hydroelectric Power Plant. Derwent Hydroelectric Power
Ltd were appointed through a waiver in April 2022. The existing contract has an option to
extend by two optional one year periods. Derwent Hydroelectric Power Ltd were responsible
for the design of the Longbridge Hydroelectric Power Plant in 2012 and as such have
specialist knowledge of the Plant and it's maintenance. The council is proposing to contract
with Derwent Hydroelectric Power Ltd without prior publication of a call for competition in
the official journal of the European Union. In taking this route to market the Council hereby
issue this VEAT notice. The contract term will be two years (already taken) with two optional
one year extensions to be taken if required.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Option to extend by two one year increments.



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in OJEU, as the
procurement falls outside the scope of application of the directive. The council is proposing
to extend the contract with Derwent Hydroelectric Power Ltd to provide maintenance of the
Longbridge Hydroelectric Power Plant, as the developer and only maintenance service to
have worked on this Plant, the only provider likely to be able to support this specialist
service. Maintenance of this service is essential to meet the power supply needs of Derby
City Council's Council House. A change of supplier risks plant breakdown, causing power
outages at the Council House. It is proposed to directly award a contract to Derwent
Hydroelectric Power Ltd without prior publication of a call for competition in the official
journal of the European Union. In taking this route to market the Council hereby issue this
VEAT notice. The contract term will be two years (already taken) with two optional one year
extensions if required. The Council will observe a 10 day standstill period.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-033652

/Notice/033652-2023


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ENQ935

Title

Hydroelectric Power Plant Maintenance Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 November 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Derwent Hydroelectric Power Ltd

Sir Richard Arkwright's Masson Mills, 41 Derby Road

Matlock Bath

DE4 3PY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF1 - Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire



Page 7 to 8

Companies House

02227448

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £45,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £45,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Derby City Council

The Council House, Corporation Street

Derby

DE12FS

Email

procurement@derby.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.derby.gov.uk/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

mailto:procurement@derby.gov.uk
https://www.derby.gov.uk/


Page 8 to 8

Derby City Council

The Council House, Corporation Street

Derby

DE12FS

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.derby.gov.uk/

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Derby City Council

The Council House, Corporation Street

Derby

DE12FS

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.derby.gov.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.derby.gov.uk/
https://www.derby.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-24T04:40:59+0100
	TCPDF




